

No. 19-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SAUK PRAIRIE CONSERVATION ALLIANCE,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR;  
DAVID BERNHARDT, in his official capacity as Acting  
Secretary of the U.S. Department of the Interior;  
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE; EMILY W. MURPHY,  
in her official capacity as Administrator of the U.S.  
General Services Administration; and  
THE STATE OF WISCONSIN,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

BRIAN H. POTTS  
*Counsel of Record*  
JACOB E. ARONSON  
DANIELLE S. GRANT-KEANE  
MARY N. BEALL  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
33 East Main Street, Suite 201  
Madison, WI 53703  
(608) 663-7460  
bpotts@perkinscoie.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
RELATED CASES STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I.    PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	4
II.   STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	10
I.    THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE NATIONAL PARK SERVICE'S APPROVAL OF MILITARY HELICOPTER TRAINING EXERCISES ON PROPERTY CONVEYED SOLELY FOR RECREATIONAL PURPOSES WAS PERMISSIBLE.....	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
A. The Secretary of the Interior Never “Determine[d]” That a Reservation Permitting Helicopter Training Exercises Is “Necessary to Safeguard the Interests of the Government” .....	14
B. Contrary to the Seventh Circuit’s Opinion, the Alliance Preserved This Argument in the Proceedings Below. ....	18
II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT SHOULD NOT HAVE RELIED ON A DISFAVORED “ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS” STANDARD WHEN REVIEWING NPS’S CATEGORICAL EXCLUSION DETERMINATION .....	20
A. Application of an Arbitrary and Capricious Standard Is Disfavored Considering NEPA Is Purely Procedural and Should Be Reviewed Under 8 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D) .....	27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
B. Whether a Categorical Exclusion Applies in This Case Is a Question of Law That Should Be Reviewed De Novo .....	31
CONCLUSION.....	33
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, dated December 12, 2019 .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion and Order from the United States District Court for the Western District of Wisconsin, dated May 4, 2018 .	42a
APPENDIX C: Order Denying Preliminary Injunction from the United States District Court for the Western District of Wisconsin, dated June 26, 2017 .....	83a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010).....	14, 15
<i>Allen v. Sec’y of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 837 F.2d 267 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	15
<i>Campanale &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 311 F.3d 109 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	22, 24
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.</i> , 202 F. Supp. 2d 594 (W.D. Tex. 2002) .....	29
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 349 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Cty. of Trinity v. Andrus</i> , 438 F. Supp. 1368 (E.D. Cal. 1977).....	30
<i>Goos v. I.C.C.</i> , 911 F.2d 1283 (8th Cir. 1990).....	28, 29
<i>Highway J Citizens Grp. v. Mineta</i> , 349 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	23, 25, 26
<i>Idaho Sporting Cong., Inc. v. Alexander</i> , 222 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	21, 23



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Jones v. Gordon</i> , 792 F.2d 821 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	29
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976).....	22, 24, 25, 26
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	23, 31
<i>Maryland-Nat'l Capital Park &amp; Planning Comm'n v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 487 F.2d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	24
<i>Mass. v. Watt</i> , 716 F.2d 946 (1st Cir. 1983).....	28
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	14
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	13, 17, 18
<i>N.W. Bypass Grp. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 470 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.N.H. 2007) .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 421 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	29
<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc'y v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	25
<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc'y v. Hoffman</i> , 132 F.3d 7 (2d. Cir. 1997) .....	27
<i>Northcoast Eenvtl. Ctr. v. Glickman</i> , 136 F.3d 660 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	23
<i>People ex rel. Madigan v. Dixon-Marquette Cement, Inc.</i> , 343 Ill. App. 3d 163, 796 N.E.2d 205 (2003).....	15
<i>Piedmont Eenvtl. Council v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 558 F.3d 304 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	24
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	12, 26, 28
<i>Sabine River Auth. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 951 F.2d 669 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>San Luis &amp; Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	23
<i>Sauk Prairie Conservation All. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 320 F. Supp. 3d 1013 (W.D. Wis. 2018) .....	1
<i>Sauk Prairie Conservation All. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 944 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	1
<i>Sauk Prairie Conservation All. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , No. 17-CV-35 JDP, 2017 WL 2773718 (W.D. Wis. June 26, 2017) .....	1
<i>Save Our Ten Acres v. Kreger</i> , 472 F.2d 463 (5th Cir. 1973) .....	30
<i>Save Our Wetlands v. Julich</i> , No. Civ.A.01–3472, 2002 WL 59401 (E.D. La. Jan. 15, 2002) .....	27
<i>Sierra Club v. Bosworth</i> , 510 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007).....	21, 22, 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 872 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989).....	28
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	24, 27
<b>STATUTES</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
40 U.S.C. § 550.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 4332.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4.....	<i>passim</i>
40 C.F.R. § 1507.3.....	3
40 C.F.R. § 1508.....	3, 4, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
James M. Koshland, <i>The Scope of the Program EIS Requirement: The Need for a Coherent Judicial Approach</i> , 30 STAN. L. REV. 767, 802 (1978) .....	23
National Park Service, Federal Lands to Parks Program, About Us Page at <a href="https://www.nps.gov/ncrc/programs/flp/flp_abt_us.html">https://www.nps.gov/ncrc/programs/flp/flp_abt_us.html</a> (last visited March 6, 2020) .....	10
<i>Remedies</i> , 35 HARV. ENVTL. L. REV. 205, 212 n. 34 (2011) .....	22
DANIEL R. MANDELKER ET AL., NEPA LAW AND LITIG. §§ 8:6, 10:17 (2019) .....	22
